subscribed. Details of the shareholding structure of the Company are shown in the section
“SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY” below in this announcement.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$17.3 million and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all other
relevant expenses for the Rights Issue, are estimated to be approximately HK$15.2 million.
The Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed
use of proceeds set out in the section headed “REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND
USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of
this announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Yin (Note 1) 874,500 10.49 874,500 3.50

Mr. Liu (Note 2) 416,500 5.00 416,500 1.67

The Underwriter and/or its
subscribers procured by it
(Note 3) – 0.00 5,382,257 21.52

Other public Shareholders 7,045,000 84.51 18,334,743 73.31

Total: 8,336,000 100.00 25,008,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Yin is the chairman, the chief executive officer and an executive Director of the Company.

2.	 Mr. Liu is an executive Director of the Company.

3.	 The Underwriter confirmed that:

(a)	 the Underwriter has not subscribed, for its own account, for such number of Underwritten Shares
which will result in the shareholding of it and parties acting in concert (within the meaning of the
Takeovers Code) with it in the Company to trigger a mandatory offer obligation under rule 26 of the
Takeovers Code on the part of the Underwriter and parties acting in concert (within the meaning of